900731870 11/14/2022

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM767618

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900719679

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Craig V. Taylor		06/21/2022	INDIVIDUAL:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Container Components LLC
Street Address:	950 Tollgate Road
City:	Elgin
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60123
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6524662	DURAFLEX
Registration Number:	6524661	DURAFLEX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2166216536

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2167367241 Email: aej@kjk.com

Kohrman Jackson Krantz LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 1375 East Ninth Street

Address Line 2: 29th Floor

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Alex E. Jones SIGNATURE: /Alex E. Jones/ **DATE SIGNED:** 11/14/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=2022-06-21 CVT IP Assignment_signed#page1.tif source=2022-06-21 CVT IP Assignment_signed#page2.tif source=2022-06-21 CVT IP Assignment signed#page3.tif

source=2022-06-21 CVT IP Assignment_signed#page4.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT ("ASSIGNMENT") is made and effective this 21st day of June, 2022, by and between CRAIG V. TAYLOR, an Individual residing in Chatsworth, California ("SELLER") and CONTAINER COMPONENTS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("BUYER").

WHEREAS, SELLER owns the registered Patents set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Patent");

WHEREAS, SELLER owns the Trademarks set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with that Asset Purchase Agreement, by and between SELLER and BUYER, of even date herewith (the "*Purchase Agreement*"), BUYER has acquired all the intellectual property of Seller including the Patent and Trademarks (collectively, the "*Seller IP*");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and in the Purchase Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. SELLER hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to BUYER, its successors and assigns, free and clear of all liens, licenses, restrictions and other encumbrances, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.
- 2. SELLER hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to BUYER, its successors and assigns, free and clear of all liens, licenses, restrictions and other encumbrances, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business in which the Trademarks are used and for which they are registered.
- 3. SELLER hereby agrees to execute all papers and to perform such other proper acts and to provide such information and documents and all such other assistance as BUYER may reasonably deem necessary to evidence and secure for BUYER the rights, including rights in the Seller IP, herein assigned, including recordation of this ASSIGNMENT.
- 4. This ASSIGNMENT may be signed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this ASSIGNMENT to be executed in each party's name as of this 21st day of June 2022.

SELLER

CRAIG V. TAYLOR

BUYER

CONTAINER COMPONENTS LLC

Name: Brian Beth Title: President & CEO

4858-8350-5712, v. 1

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Patent Name	Patent No.	Issue Date
Blow Molded Universal Lid	9,096,374	08/04/2015
Blow Molded Universal Lid	8,690,007	<u>04/08/2014</u>
Iniversal Lid for Large Solid Waste Containers	8,186,540	05/29/2012
Blow Molded Universal Lid	8,079,493	12/20/2011
Jniversal Lid for Large Solid Waste Containers	7,874,454	01/25/2011
Blow Molded Universal Lid	7,743,937	06/29/2010
Jniversal Lid for Large Solid Waste Containers	7,413,100	08/19/2008
Universal Lid for Large Solid Waste Containers	6,968,972	11/29/2005
Versatile Lid System	6,805,257	10/19/2004
ANADIAN PATENTS		
Patent Name	Patent No.	Issue Date
Blow Molded Universal Lid	2605870	04/02/2013

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

Serial Number	Registration Number	Word Mark	Check Status	Live/Dead	Class	Country
90/403,653	6,524,662	Durafiax)	TSDR	LIVE	20	US
90/403,633	6,524,661	DURAFLEX	TSDR	LIVE	20	US
		1	1 44 1	1 7 4 700 1	1 1	1 47
Serial Number	Registration Number	Word Mark	Check Status	Live/Dead	Class	Country
Serial Number n/a	Registration Number 1609758	Word Mark DURAFLEX	1	Live/Dead	20	Canada
Number	Number		Status		<u> </u>	
Number n/a n/a INTERNAT	Number 1609758 1608280 TONAL TRADE N	DURAFLEX [Duraffex] IAMES	Status WIPO WIPO	Live Live	20 20	Canada Canada
Number n/a n/a	Number 1609758 1608280	DURAFLEX DURAFIEX	Status WIPO	Live	20	Canada

4858-8350-5712, v. 1

RECORDED: 09/13/2022